

FILED
December 11, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 73268-4-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HASSAN FARAH, ILEYS OMAR, MARIAN MUMIN,
DAHIR JAMA, FOUZIA M. MOHAMUD, MARIAN ALI,
ABDIAZIZ ABDULLE, SAALIM ABUBAKAR, MOHAMED
ISMAIL, SUDI HASHI, HALI ABDULLE, MURAYAD
ABDULLAHI, ZAINAB AWEIS, FARDOWSA ADEN,
MARYAN MUSE, ASLI MOHAMED, SAHRA GELLE
(A/K/A Hani Huseen), ASHA FARAH, ALI ADAM ABDI,
MUNA MOHAMED, FARAH GEEDI, AHMED HASSAN
HUSSIEN, IBRAHIM SALAH, AHMED A. HIRSI, and
MOHAMUD A. HASSAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

HERTZ TRANSPORTING, INC., MATT HOEHNE, and
TODD HARRIS,

Defendants/Respondents,

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Mary E. Roberts)

Case No. 11-2-41759-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Mark S. Filipini, WSBA # 32501
Daniel P. Hurley, WSBA # 32842
K&L Gates LLP

925 4th Ave. Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-7580
Mark.Filipini@klgates.com
Daniel.Hurley@klgates.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Sea-Tac Operation	2
B. The Shuttler Position.....	3
C. Managers Communicated with Plaintiffs in English	4
D. Accommodations Provided to Muslim Employees.....	5
E. Concerns with Shuttlers’ Abuse of Paid Rest Breaks	6
F. Employees Raise Concerns in August and September 2011	11
G. Hertz Enforces Clocking For All Rest Breaks	13
H. Plaintiffs Choose Not to Comply.....	16
I. Hertz Applies the Clocking Rule to All Types of Breaks	24
III. ARGUMENT	25
A. Plaintiffs’ Statement of the Case Violates RAP 10.3(a)(5)	25
B. The Trial Court Did Not Limit Plaintiffs’ Examinations.....	26
1. Standard of Review	26
2. Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Under ER 611	27
a. Repetitive Questions	29

b.	Questions Based on Disputed/Asserted Facts.....	30
c.	Questions Based on Mischaracterizations of Evidence	32
d.	Argumentative and Misleading Questions.....	33
e.	Plaintiffs Were Not Prejudiced	34
C.	No Error in Exclusion or Admission of Evidence	35
1.	Standard of Review	35
2.	The Trial Court Properly Excluded Exhibit 1929.....	36
a.	Plaintiffs’ Failure to List Exhibit 1929 as Trial Exhibit.....	36
b.	Rejection of ER 801(d)(2) Exclusion from Hearsay.....	37
c.	Rejection of ER 803(a)(6) Exception to Hearsay	39
d.	Exclusion Pursuant to ER 403	40
e.	The Exclusion of Exhibit 1929 Was Harmless	40
3.	Court Properly Allowed Testimony Regarding the CBA.....	41
D.	The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury	43
1.	The Trial Court Properly Rejected “Pretext” Instruction	43
2.	The Trial Court Properly Rejected Limiting Instruction	45

E. The Trial Court Properly Rejected Motion for
New Trial48

IV. CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 118 Wn. App. 553, 76 P.3d 787 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005).....	43
<i>Brown v. Spokane Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	35
<i>Browning v. U.S.</i> , 567 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	35
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 510, 832 P.2d 537 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	44, 45
<i>Conroy v. Abraham Chevrolet-Tampa, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 760, 115 P.3d 349 (2005).....	38
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	44
<i>Ensley v. Mollmann</i> , 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (2010)	38
<i>Falk v. Keene Corp.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 238, 767 P.2d 576, <i>aff'd</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....	35
<i>Feldmiller v. Olson</i> , 75 Wn.2d 322, 450 P.2d 816 (1969).....	38

<i>Gehring v. Case Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Hous. Auth. of Grant County v. Newbigging</i> , 105 Wn. App. 178, 19 P.3d 1081 (2001)	26
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 912, 125 P.3d 245 (2005)	39
<i>Jackson v. Sara Lee Bakery Grp.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (N.D. Ala. 2009)	38
<i>Kuhn v. Schnall</i> , 155 Wn. App. 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010)	47
<i>Levea v. G. A. Gray Corp.</i> , 17 Wn. App. 214, 562 P.2d 1276 (1977)	48
<i>Moore v. Robertson Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Multicare v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 289, 294 P.3d 768 (2013)	29
<i>Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865 (2012)	42
<i>San Juan County v. Ayer</i> , 24 Wn. App. 852, 604 P.2d 1304 (1979)	41
<i>Saviano v. Westport Amusements, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 72, 180 P.3d 874 (2008)	29, 41, 48
<i>Silves v. King</i> , 93 Wn. App. 873, 970 P.2d 790 (1999)	41
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013)	27
<i>State v. Eichman</i> , 69 Wn.2d 327, 418 P.2d 418 (1966)	30, 33

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	35
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993).....	40
<i>Sturgeon v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 609, 762 P.2d 1156 (1988).....	46
<i>Talley v. Fournier</i> , 3 Wn. App. 808, 479 P.2d 96 (1970).....	27
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 912, 250 P.3d 121 (2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Cone</i> , 714 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171, 87 S. Ct. 903, 17 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1967).....	42
<i>Williams v. Eau Claire Pub. Sch.</i> , 397 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Young v. Liddington</i> , 50 Wn.2d 78, 309 P.2d 761 (1957).....	39
Statutes	
RCW 5.45.020	39
Rules	
ER 103(a).....	35
ER 105	46
ER 403	40
ER 611(a).....	26
ER 801(a)(6)	36

ER 801(c)	36
ER 801(d)(2)	36, 38
ER 801(d)(2)(iv)	42
ER 803(a)(6)	39
LCR 4(j)	36
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	25, 26
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	29, 41, 48
Other Authorities	
Wright & Miller, 28 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 6164 (2d ed.)	32, 33
